23 LC 126 0345

House Resolution 753

By: Representatives Crawford of the 84th, Mitchell of the 88th, and Willis of the 55th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the J.C. Murphy High School Class of 1973; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the members of the J.C. Murphy High School Class of 1973 will gather together
- 4 on June 10, 2023, to celebrate their 50-year class reunion; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the members of the Class of 1973 will remember all the fun times they had,
- 6 such as Basketball and Football games, Track Meets, Friday Night Dances in the gym, Talent
- 7 Shows, Homecoming and Junior and Senior Proms, Cheerleading, Majorette, Dance, Drill
- 8 Team, FBLA, Beta, DECA, VOCA, VICA, Red Cross, Operation Understanding, Science
- 9 Club, Child Development Clubs, and the Azuwur Year book; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the members of the Class of 1973 valued their education and support from the
- teachers, coaches, staff, community leaders, and neighbors who helped shaped their lives so
- 12 they could be outstanding examples of citizens and role models to those in the communities
- where they chose to work and live; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the members of the Class of 1973 thank Eyvonne Malcolm, our fearless reunion
- 15 leader. The Class of 1973 is blessed to call her President of the J.C. Murphy High School

23 LC 126 0345

16 1973 class reunion. She stepped up and dedicated herself to making the reunion special and

- was caring, considerate, and always thinking of class members during the five year reunion
- 18 process. Her love for her classmates gave her the drive and enthusiasm to give her all to
- 19 make the 50th reunion a great success; and
- 20 WHEREAS, the members of the Class of 1973 thank each committee member (Calvin
- 21 Moody, LaVerne Moody, Kenneth Johnson, Dorothy Mays, Shirley Powell, Felicia Cook,
- 22 Jimmy Menuel, Brenda Gresham, Robin Carter, Carol Moss Scott, Dan'I Howard, Gloria
- 23 Pope, William Smith, Ellison Kelly, Velma Thompson, and Deborah Horton) who worked
- 24 tirelessly alongside the President to make the 50th reunion outstanding; and
- 25 WHEREAS, the members of the Class of 1973 give a special thanks to Calvin Moody, who
- 26 was the motivator who pushed us to have the 50th class reunion and passed before it came
- 27 to fruition; he is honored, he is missed, and he will forever be in the hearts of the J.C.
- 28 Murphy High School class members.
- 29 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 30 the members of this body recognize and commend the J.C. Murphy High School Class of
- 31 1973 upon the grand occasion of their 50-year class reunion on June 10, 2023, and extend
- 32 best wishes for future health and happiness.
- 33 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 35 public and the press.